il CMSODA_LE City Council Agenda

HILL

MICHIGAN © Electronic Meeting Due to Covid-19: Governor Executive Order

In-Person Social Distancing at Library: 11 E. Bacon St. Hillsdale, Ml
City Council Chambers

June 15, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

VI

VII.

VIII.

IX.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Consent Agenda
A Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of May 28, 2020: $167!989.7%
2. BPU Claims of May 28, 2020: $131,288.7
3. Payroll of May 28, 2020: $173,254.56
ity Council Minutes of June 1, 202d
Finance Minutes of June 1, 2020
BPU Dixon Engineering Service Agreement
BPU Water Treatment Plant Filter #1 and #3 Media Replacementl
BPU Water/Sewer Distribution Service Truck Replacement
TCO 2020-14 Sandy Beach Stop Sign
020 Summer Tax Special Assessment Rol[
May 2020 Finance Reportﬁ

Communications/Petitions
A.  House Bill 5810- Treasurer Summary/

FEZOTEON®

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A.  Public Hearing: ICE Grant Accomplishmentg

Old Business

A. Reopening Procedures Policy

B. [2019-20 Budget Amendment Resolutiod

C. Field of Dreams, Sandy Beach and Baseball/Softball Program — Verbal
Update

New Business

July 3" Fireworks Display

Bid for City Hall Walls/Floor Repaif

BPU Additional Transformer LTC Maintenance|

BPU Lead Line Water Service Replacements

BPU Utility Pot Holing

BPU Purchase of 477 Hawk Wird

Barry Hill Recognition Resolution

Police Appreciation Resolution — Councilmen Bell

Set Public Hearing to Declare 69 & 69.5 Westwood Street a Public Nuisancd

FEommOO®Es




City of Hillsdale, Michigan June 15, 2020
City Council Agenda

X. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Proclamations- None

B.  Appointments- [TIFA Board: Margaret Braman, Mathew McClain

C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment
XIl.  City Manager’s Report
XI1l. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



05/28/2020 02:04 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/10
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 431
101-295.000-801.000 05/28/20 AVFUEL CORP REFUELER RENTAL MONTHLY 013534556 05/28/20 950.00 431
481-900.000-740.295 05/28/20 AVFUEL CORP AVFUEL SUPERTANKER 013525518 05/28/20 5,204.36 431
481-900.000-740.295 05/28/20 AVFUEL CORP FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 013516930 05/28/20 7,125.85 431
Total For Check 431 13,280.21
Check 432
101-172.000-861.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT AND REUSE C 04.14.2020 05/28/20 650.00 432
101-215.000-726.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER COUNCIL MINUTE & RESOLUTION PAGES 1152950 05/28/20 87.53 432
101-215.000-734.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE - CLERK 02291cC 05/28/20 9.60 432
101-215.000-734.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE - CLERK 00727C 05/28/20 8.15 432
101-253.000-734.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER LUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIES 01514C 05/28/20 5.10 432
101-265.000-726.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER LUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIES 00935C 05/28/20 3.92 432
101-265.000-801.000-CV 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER CHROME PLATED BRASS NO-DRAFT SPEAK- 24-04905-80754 05/28/20 51.88 432
101-301.000-726.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE - CLERK 02008C 05/28/20 4.60 432
101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER LUNCH, POSTAGE & CLEANING SUPPLIES 01693C 05/28/20 7.25 432
Total For Check 432 828.03
Check 434
101-000.000-228.003 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 7,489.01 434
101-172.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 888.00 434
101-174.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 358.23 434
101-209.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 570.83 434
101-215.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 369.61 434
101-219.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 624.09 434
101-253.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 42.00 434
101-301.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 15,836.98 434
101-336.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 2,270.53 434
101-400.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 296.01 434
101-441.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 947.42 434
208-751.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 439.52 434
588-588.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 328.54 434
640-444.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 347.51 434
699-441.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00107265-15 CITY 05/28/20 329.21 434
Total For Check 434 31,137.49
Check 436
588-588.000-920.000 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2964640782 05/28/20 102.78 436
Total For Check 436 102.78
Check 437
101-441.000-801.000 05/28/20 SPOK, INC PAGER RENTAL - DPS D73854330Q 05/28/20 18.73 437
Total For Check 437 18.73
Check 438
101-172.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438
101-172.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 67.32 438
101-174.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 7.22 438
101-174.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 8.00 438
101-209.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438
101-209.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 47.26 438
101-215.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 14.44 438
101-215.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 16.53 438

101-219.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438



05/28/2020 02:04 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/10

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 438

101-219.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 52.65 438

101-295.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 14.44 438

101-295.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 16.49 438

101-301.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 216.60 438

101-301.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 317.15 438

101-336.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 43.32 438

101-336.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 61.59 438

101-400.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 21.66 438

101-400.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 27.23 438

101-441.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438

101-441.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 46.02 438

101-447.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 14.44 438

101-447.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 38.47 438

208-751.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 14.44 438

208-751.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 23.46 438

271-790.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438

271-790.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 33.74 438

588-588.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 57.76 438

588-588.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 63.85 438

640-444.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 28.88 438

640-444.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 37.72 438

699-441.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 115.52 438

699-441.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 CITY - 020894 05/28/20 137.76 438
Total For Check 438 1,688.36

Check 83039

101-175.000-955.101 05/15/20 DOMESTIC HARMONY PURCHASE SERVICE FOR VICTIMS OF DOM 137 05/15/20 6,000.00 83039
Total For Check 83039 6,000.00

Check 83040

101-301.000-726.000 05/26/20 GENTEX CORPORATION SPECIAL OPERATIONS TACTICAL RESPIRA 27100 05/26/20 3,535.05 83040
Total For Check 83040 3,535.05

Check 83041

101-215.000-801.000 05/28/20 ACCUSHRED PAPER SHREDDING SERVICE 56538 05/28/20 64.95 83041
Total For Check 83041 64.95

Check 83042

101-265.000-925.000 05/28/20 ACD PHONE SYSTEM - CITY HALL 44244-104 05/28/20 181.36 83042
Total For Check 83042 181.36

Check 83043

101-301.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC TACTICAL GUN/RIFLE CLEANING KIT 66 1F9Y-99LV-W97G  05/28/20 52.58 83043

101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SPRAY NOZZLES 1FK3-LWW1-XYNP 05/28/20 63.96 83043
Total For Check 83043 116.54

Check 83044

101-756.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, 20INV018359 05/28/20 10.98 83044

101-756.000-930.000 05/28/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, 20INV017017 05/28/20 7.06 83044

203-490.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, 20INV017809 05/28/20 25.50 83044

640-444.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, 20INV016527 05/28/20 41.03 83044

640-444.000-726.000 05/28/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONNECTORS, 6-VOLT BATTERIES,BULBS, 20INV016528 05/28/20 16.46 83044
Total For Check 83044 101.03
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Page: 3/10

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83045

271-790.000-982.000 05/28/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY MARCH ADULT BOOK ORDER 20355175291 05/28/20 76.61 83045

271-790.000-982.000 05/28/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY MARCH ADULT BOOK ORDER 20355150828 05/28/20 139.52 83045
Total For Check 83045 216.13

Check 83046

202-450.000-726.000 05/28/20 BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY BEA LESS TACKY 0311611-IN 05/28/20 407.50 83046

203-450.000-726.000 05/28/20 BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY BEA LESS TACKY 0311611-IN 05/28/20 707.50 83046
Total For Check 83046 1,115.00

Check 83047

101-265.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 950.16 83047

101-266.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 198.92 83047

101-276.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 66.93 83047

101-295.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 621.84 83047

101-336.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 501.87 83047

101-441.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 396.32 83047

101-448.000-920.202 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 4,313.56 83047

101-448.000-920.203 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 296.49 83047

101-756.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 367.36 83047

202-490.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 379.83 83047

202-490.500-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 418.13 83047

203-480.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 49.50 83047

247-900.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 94.89 83047

271-790.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 764.71 83047

588-588.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 271.28 83047

640-444.000-920.000 05/28/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.21.2020 05/28/20 369.95 83047
Total For Check 83047 10,061.74

Check 83049

101-295.000-740.000 05/28/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC DIESEL FUEL DELIVERY 109189 05/28/20 233.09 83049
Total For Check 83049 233.09

Check 83050

633-000.000-111.000 05/28/20 CARR BROTHERS & SON INC. TOP SOIL 113760 05/28/20 581.30 83050
Total For Check 83050 581.30

Check 83051

101-441.000-801.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANER & DISPENSER 4050442332 05/28/20 37.43 83051
Total For Check 83051 37.43

Check 83052

101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION FIRST AIDE BOX INSPECTION & RESTOCK 5017285916 05/28/20 49.03 83052
Total For Check 83052 49.03

Check 83053

101-301.000-726.000 05/28/20 CMP DISTRIBUTOR, INC SAFARILAND LEVEL II STX GLOCK HOLST 63266 05/28/20 10.00 83053

101-301.000-742.000 05/28/20 CMP DISTRIBUTOR, INC SAFARILAND LEVEL II STX GLOCK HOLST 63266 05/28/20 125.25 83053
Total For Check 83053 135.25

Check 83054

101-400.000-726.000 05/28/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PLANNING/ZONING OFFICE SUPPLIES 460567-00 05/28/20 10.58 83054
Total For Check 83054 10.58

Check 83055
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83055

101-265.000-801.000 05/28/20 SCOTT A DOLETZKY BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDE 05.20.2020 05/28/20 200.00 83055

101-265.000-801.000 05/28/20 SCOTT A DOLETZKY BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDE CBO17767 05/28/20 400.00 83055

101-266.000-801.000 05/28/20 SCOTT A DOLETZKY BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDE 05.20.2020 05/28/20 50.00 83055

101-276.000-801.000 05/28/20 SCOTT A DOLETZKY BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDE CBO17767 05/28/20 100.00 83055

101-756.000-801.000 05/28/20 SCOTT A DOLETZKY BACK FLOW INSPECTIONS - CITY WIDE CBO17767 05/28/20 100.00 83055
Total For Check 83055 850.00

Check 83056

101-301.000-930.000 05/28/20 THAD DOTY PURCHASE REIMBURSEMENT - DEPARTMENT 201-692741 05/28/20 287.09 83056
Total For Check 83056 287.09

Check 83057

633-000.000-111.000 05/28/20 DOUBLE A LAWNSCAPING & SUPPLY TOP SOIL 35293A 05/28/20 448.00 83057
Total For Check 83057 448.00

Check 83058

101-265.000-801.000 05/28/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC STRIP & WAX DISPATCH OFFICE 8681 05/28/20 90.00 83058
Total For Check 83058 90.00

Check 83059

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & ACCE¢LEADER HOSE, SEWER HOSE MALE 245767 05/28/20 169.04 83059

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS & ACCE¢LEADER HOSE, SEWER HOSE MALE 245729 05/28/20 71.95 83059
Total For Check 83059 240.99

Check 83060

101-265.000-726.000-CV 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C370793 05/28/20 54.66 83060

101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C368569 05/28/20 13.99 83060

101-756.000-726.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C370679 05/28/20 27.98 83060

101-756.000-930.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C368569 05/28/20 92.82 83060

101-756.000-930.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO A226082 05/28/20 21.86 83060

101-756.000-930.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C368641 05/28/20 20.28 83060

101-756.000-930.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C368693 05/28/20 (11.31) 83060

202-490.000-726.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C369773 05/28/20 21.90 83060

271-790.000-930.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C368693 05/28/20 24.99 83060

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C369847 05/28/20 17.17 83060

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 GELZER & SON INC LINERS, PLIERS, CNNECTOR, VALVE, PO C369876 05/28/20 54.52 83060
Total For Check 83060 338.86

Check 83062

202-450.000-726.000 05/28/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STO 170292 05/28/20 148.24 83062

203-450.000-726.000 05/28/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STO 170292 05/28/20 818.72 83062

203-450.000-726.000 05/28/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STO 169913 05/28/20 119.00 83062

633-000.000-111.000 05/28/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP ASPHALT, CRUSHED STO 169913 05/28/20 113.93 83062
Total For Check 83062 1,199.89

Check 83063

101-295.000-930.000 05/28/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE FOR JOHN DEER P13350 05/28/20 212.55 83063

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT OIL & FILTER P13151 05/28/20 100.34 83063
Total For Check 83063 312.89

Check 83064

588-588.000-801.000 05/28/20 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL SPRING PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE - D SD281 05/28/20 130.00 83064

Total For Check 83064

130.00
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Check 83065

101-265.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 573 05/28/20 14.25 83065

101-265.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 857 05/28/20 14.25 83065

101-295.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 857 05/28/20 4.75 83065

101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 573 05/28/20 9.50 83065

101-441.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 857 05/28/20 9.50 83065

588-588.000-726.000 05/28/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 894 05/28/20 4.75 83065
Total For Check 83065 57.00

Check 83066

203-450.000-801.000 05/28/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC DUST CONTROL - MARION STREET 050820CH 05/28/20 500.00 83066
Total For Check 83066 500.00

Check 83067

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001332955:01 05/28/20 20.11 83067

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001332989:01 05/28/20 7.64 83067

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, PC001332286:01 05/28/20 13.57 83067
Total For Check 83067 41.32

Check 83068

101-441.000-955.441 05/28/20 JACOB HAMMEL BOOT REIMBURSEMENT 651820 05/28/20 158.99 83068
Total For Check 83068 158.99

Check 83069

101-175.000-806.002 05/28/20 KREIS, ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORSCATTY FEES - MTT APPEALS 314448 TGK 05/28/20 4,458.10 83069
Total For Check 83069 4,458.10

Check 83070

101-276.000-801.000 05/28/20 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALS 910 05/28/20 96.36 83070

101-756.000-801.000 05/28/20 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALS 910 05/28/20 963.64 83070
Total For Check 83070 1,060.00

Check 83071

101-276.000-801.000 05/28/20 JAMES LITTLEY COLUMBARIUM SHUTTER ENGRAVING - END 20-113 05/28/20 100.00 83071
Total For Check 83071 100.00

Check 83072

101-295.000-726.000 05/28/20 MARKET HOUSE AIR FRESHNERS, ICE AND POP 118989 05/28/20 58.01 83072
Total For Check 83072 58.01

Check 83073

101-276.000-930.000 05/28/20 MID-CITY SUPPLY CO. INC REPAIR KIT WITH SEALS - OAK GROVE B S3861956.001 05/28/20 209.68 83073
Total For Check 83073 209.068

Check 83074

101-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 15,841.27 83074

208-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 1,466.00 83074

271-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 162.00 83074

588-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 2,009.94 83074

640-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 1,184.00 83074

699-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND WORKERS COMPENSATION FUND 7/01/2020 10965205-CITY 05/28/20 10,430.00 83074
Total For Check 83074 31,093.21

Check 83075

202-460.000-801.000 05/28/20 MODERN WASTE SYSTEMS SPRING LEAF COLLECTION 05.15.2020 05/28/20 3,250.00 83075
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83075

203-460.000-801.000 05/28/20 MODERN WASTE SYSTEMS SPRING LEAF COLLECTION 05.15.2020 05/28/20 3,250.00 83075
Total For Check 83075 6,500.00

Check 83076

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 NORM'S TIRE & SERVICE TIRES 760 05/28/20 939.88 83076
Total For Check 83076 939.88

Check 83077

640-444.000-801.301 05/28/20 NORM'S TIREMAN ONE GOODYEAR-EAGLE RSA TIRE - UNIT 838 05/28/20 157.43 83077
Total For Check 83077 157.43

Check 83078

101-301.000-742.000 05/28/20 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY S/S SHIRTS/PANTS - M. JUNE - E. GIA 738044 05/28/20 219.96 83078

101-301.000-742.000 05/28/20 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY S/S SHIRTS/PANTS - M. JUNE - E. GIA 734850 05/28/20 84.50 83078
Total For Check 83078 304.46

Check 83079

640-444.000-801.301 05/28/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-2 (17 EXPLORER) 65627 05/28/20 37.00 83079
Total For Check 83079 37.00

Check 83080

101-336.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE STABILUS UNIVERSAL LIFT SUPPORT 10284-1319862 05/28/20 25.14 83080

588-588.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1319659 05/28/20 288.37 83080

588-588.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1319668 05/28/20 (3.00) 83080

588-588.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1320636 05/28/20 38.29 83080

588-588.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1320767 05/28/20 60.93 83080

640-444.000-726.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1319898 05/28/20 13.18 83080

640-444.000-726.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1320488 05/28/20 9.98 83080

640-444.000-730.000 05/28/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SILICONE, COUPLER,SEALER, BATTERIES 10284-1320001 05/28/20 36.19 83080
Total For Check 83080 469.08

Check 83082

101-756.000-726.000 05/28/20 PHILLIPS STEEL CORPORATION STEEL PLATE, TUBING - DNR BOAT LAUN 271640 05/28/20 157.80 83082
Total For Check 83082 157.80

Check 83083

101-172.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,904.88 83083

101-209.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 476.22 83083

101-215.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,428.66 83083

101-219.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 2,571.58 83083

101-295.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,142.92 83083

101-301.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 14,762.78 83083

101-336.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 2,381.10 83083

101-400.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,428.66 83083

101-441.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,142.92 83083

101-447.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 476.22 83083

208-751.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,142.92 83083

271-790.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 476.22 83083

588-588.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 3,428.76 83083

640-444.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 1,904.88 83083

699-441.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000627 05/28/20 8,476.70 83083
Total For Check 83083 43,145.42

Check 83085
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Check 83085
101-441.000-955.441 05/28/20 RON SHAW BOOT REIMBURSEMENT 11.04.2019 05/28/20 56.05 83085
Total For Check 83085 56.05
Check 83086
101-301.000-955.221 05/28/20 DUSTIN SIMS REIMBURSEMENT OF PAID INVOICE FOR D 0600328021400 05/28/20 120.19 83086
Total For Check 83086 120.19
Check 83087
101-441.000-810.000 05/28/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN REGISTERED FORESTER FEE 05.15.2020 05/28/20 200.00 83087
Total For Check 83087 200.00
Check 83088
101-276.000-801.000 05/28/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE REMOVALS 05.27.2020 05/28/20 850.00 83088
203-470.000-801.000 05/28/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE REMOVALS 05.27.2020 05/28/20 300.00 83088
203-470.000-801.000 05/28/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE REMOVALS 05-27-2020 05/28/20 900.00 83088
Total For Check 83088 2,050.00
Check 83089
101-265.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0091218 05/28/20 15.51 83089
101-265.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0091798 05/28/20 15.51 83089
101-441.000-742.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091217 05/28/20 22.86 83089
101-441.000-742.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091797 05/28/20 22.86 83089
101-441.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091217 05/28/20 36.04 83089
101-441.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091797 05/28/20 36.04 83089
101-441.000-955.441 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0090371 05/28/20 20.80 83089
101-441.000-955.441 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0090370 05/28/20 15.80 83089
588-588.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0091805 05/28/20 35.75 83089
640-444.000-742.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091217 05/28/20 11.16 83089
640-444.000-742.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091797 05/28/20 11.16 83089
640-444.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091217 05/28/20 19.82 83089
640-444.000-801.000 05/28/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0091797 05/28/20 19.82 83089
Total For Check 83089 283.13
Check 83091
633-000.000-111.000 05/28/20 UNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS UPM COLD MIX 52577 05/28/20 2,441.18 83091
Total For Check 83091 2,441.18
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 167,989.73
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 103,943.81

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 4,625.60

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 6,670.22

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 3,086.34

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 94.89

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 1,706.67

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 12,330.21

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 6,818.00

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 3,584.41

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 5,640.39

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 19,489.19

Total For All Funds: 167,989.73

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 15,841.27
101-000.000-228.003 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT. 7,489.01
101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,933.76
101-172.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 888.00
101-172.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 67.32
101-172.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 650.00
101-174.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7.22
101-174.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 358.23
101-174.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 8.00
101-175.000-806.002 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES 4,458.10
101-175.000-955.101 MISC. - DOMESTIC HARMONY 6,000.00
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 505.10
101-209.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 570.83
101-209.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 47.26
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,443.10
101-215.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 369.61
101-215.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.53
101-215.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 87.53
101-215.000-734.000 POSTAGE 17.75
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 64.95
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,600.46
101-219.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 624.09
101-219.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 52.65
101-253.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 42.00
101-253.000-734.000 POSTAGE 5.10
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 32.42
101-265.000-726.000-CV SUPPLIES 54.66
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 721.02
101-265.000-801.000-CV CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 51.88
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 950.16
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 181.36
101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES 198.92
101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,146.36
101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES 66.93
101-276.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 209.68
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,157.36
101-295.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.49
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 62.76
101-295.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 233.09
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 950.00
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 621.84

101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 212.55
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101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 14,979.38
101-301.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 15,836.98
101-301.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 317.15
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 3,602.23
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 429.71
101-301.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 287.09
101-301.000-955.221 MISC - PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 120.19
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,424.42
101-336.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 2,270.53
101-336.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 61.59
101-336.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 25.14
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 501.87
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,450.32
101-400.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 296.01
101-400.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 27.23
101-400.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 10.58
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,171.80
101-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 947.42
101-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 46.02
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 153.23
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 45.72
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 128.24
101-441.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 200.00
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 396.32
101-441.000-955.441 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC 251.64
101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 490.66
101-447.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 38.47
101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS 4,313.56
101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS 296.49
101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 196.76
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,063.64
101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES 367.36
101-756.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 130.71
202-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 555.74
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,250.00
202-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 21.90
202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES 379.83
202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES 418.13
203-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,645.22
203-450.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 500.00
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,250.00
203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,200.00
203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 49.50
203-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 25.50
208-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,466.00
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,157.36
208-751.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 439.52
208-751.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 23.46
247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES 94.89
271-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 162.00
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 505.10
271-790.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 33.74
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 764.71
271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 24.99
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 216.13
481-900.000-740.295 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO 12,330.21
588-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 2,009.94
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 3,486.52

588-588.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 328.54
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588-588.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 63.85
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 4.75
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 384.59
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 165.75
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 374.06
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 3,584.41
640-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,184.00
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,933.76
640-444.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 347.51
640-444.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 37.72
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 80.65
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,430.41
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 22.32
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 39.64
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 194.43
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 369.95
699-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 10,430.00
699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 8,592.22
699-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 329.21
699-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 137.76
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Check 111

582-000.000-110.000 05/28/20 BUSINESS CARD POLYESTER COMPOSITE DOUBLE BRAID RO 8654 05/28/20 295.87 111

590-546.000-930.000 05/28/20 BUSINESS CARD GWS SPRING FOR SMALL CAMERA 9976 05/28/20 91.50 111
Total For Check 111 387.37

Check 112

582-000.000-228.100 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 00107265-15 05/28/20 7,312.16 112

582-175.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 00107265-15 05/28/20 10,562.65 112

590-175.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 00107265-15 05/28/20 4,099.07 112

591-175.000-716.000 05/28/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 00107265-15 05/28/20 3,499.28 112
Total For Check 112 25,473.16

Check 113

582-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 BPU - 20894 05/28/20 209.38 113

582-175.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 BPU - 20894 05/28/20 394.65 113

590-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 BPU - 20894 05/28/20 236.40 113

591-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 BPU - 20894 05/28/20 61.37 113

591-175.000-721.000 05/28/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 BPU - 20894 05/28/20 100.95 113
Total For Check 113 1,002.75

Check 72656

582-000.000-158.000-19 05/15/20 KENDALL ELECTRIC URD WIRE FOR NORTH STREET 5109107919.001 05/15/20 3,869.58 72656
Total For Check 72656 3,869.58

Check 72657

582-544.000-726.800 05/15/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY 6 TON CRIMPER 56467619 05/15/20 1,049.48 72657
Total For Check 72657 1,049.48

Check 72658

582-544.000-740.000 05/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2012101 05/15/20 417.83 72658

590-547.000-740.000 05/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2012101 05/15/20 36.76 72658

591-544.000-740.000 05/15/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2012101 05/15/20 158.90 72658
Total For Check 72658 613.49

Check 72659

582-175.000-925.000 05/18/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9853723095 05/18/20 611.63 72659

590-175.000-925.000 05/18/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9853723095 05/18/20 155.15 72659

591-175.000-925.000 05/18/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9853723095 05/18/20 155.14 72659
Total For Check 72659 921.92

Check 72660

590-547.000-970.000-19 05/19/20 FOULKE CONSTRUCTION WWTP HVAC APPLICATION 7 05.19.2020 05/19/20 50,490.00 72660
Total For Check 72660 50,490.00

Check 72661

582-000.000-202.000 05/19/20 VANWOERT, ANGELA M UB refund for account: 030399 05/19/2020 05/28/20 151.04 72661
Total For Check 72661 151.04

Check 72662

582-543.000-925.000 05/28/20 ACD PHONE SYSTERM - PP 11061-104 05/28/20 136.52 72662
Total For Check 72662 136.52

Check 72663

582-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 ALANIZ, LINDA M UB refund for account: 018948 05/28/2020 05/28/20 33.50 72663
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72663
Total For Check 72663 33.50

Check 72664

582-544.000-730.000 05/28/20 ALTEC NUECO ANNUAL PM AND DIELEC 39-02 50543731 05/28/20 903.43 72664

582-544.000-730.000 05/28/20 ALTEC NUECO ANNUAL INSPECTION 39-04 50537288 05/28/20 929.00 72664
Total For Check 72664 1,832.43

Check 72665

582-000.000-202.000 05/18/20 APPLE RUN APTS HILLSDALE LLC UB refund for account: 026250 05/18/2020 05/28/20 42.69 72665
Total For Check 72665 42.69

Check 72666

582-175.000-880.000 05/28/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9992 05/28/20 25.00 72666

590-175.000-880.000 05/28/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9992 05/28/20 12.50 72666

591-175.000-880.000 05/28/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9992 05/28/20 12.50 72666
Total For Check 72666 50.00

Check 72667

582-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4051454220 05/28/20 20.00 72667

582-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050872625 05/28/20 20.00 72667

590-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4051454220 05/28/20 10.00 72667

590-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050872625 05/28/20 10.00 72667

591-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4051454220 05/28/20 10.00 72667

591-175.000-930.000 05/28/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4050872625 05/28/20 10.00 72667
Total For Check 72667 80.00

Check 72668

590-000.000-214.101 05/28/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE DUE TO GENERAL FUND 05.27.2020 05/28/20 145.44 72668

591-000.000-214.101 05/28/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE DUE TO GENERAL FUND 05.27.2020 05/28/20 9.77 72668
Total For Check 72668 155.21

Check 72669

582-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 DOTY, KAREN S UB refund for account: 022526 05/28/2020 05/28/20 14.17 72669

590-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 DOTY, KAREN S UB refund for account: 022526 05/28/2020 05/28/20 11.57 72669

591-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 DOTY, KAREN S UB refund for account: 022526 05/28/2020 05/28/20 9.92 72669
Total For Check 72669 35.66

Check 72670

582-544.000-726.800 05/28/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME BATTERIES FOR LOCATOR 000637/W 05/28/20 35.98 72670
Total For Check 72670 35.98

Check 72671

582-543.000-801.000 05/28/20 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUQUARTERLY LEASE 34149895/3371349.05/28/20 1,340.17 72671
Total For Check 72671 1,340.17

Check 72672

582-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 KOCH, HOLLY A UB refund for account: 012459 05/28/2020 05/28/20 171.00 72672
Total For Check 72672 171.00

Check 72673

582-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 MCLOVE, NICHOLAS R UB refund for account: 025299 05/28/2020 05/28/20 95.25 72673
Total For Check 72673 95.25

Check 72674

582-000.000-202.000 05/14/20 MEISTER, KATIE J UB refund for account: 026503 05/14/2020 05/28/20 13.85 72674
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72674

590-000.000-202.000 05/14/20 MEISTER, KATIE J UB refund for account: 026503 05/14/2020 05/28/20 14.22 72674

591-000.000-202.000 05/14/20 MEISTER, KATIE J UB refund for account: 026503 05/14/2020 05/28/20 10.93 72674
Total For Check 72674 39.00

Check 72675

582-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953488313 05/28/20 20.12 72675

582-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953496967 05/28/20 59.33 72675

582-543.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES GAS USAGE FOR APRIL 2960092714 05/28/20 681.08 72675

582-543.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES GAS USAGE FOR APRIL 295633610 05/28/20 38.27 72675

590-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953488313 05/28/20 10.06 72675

590-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953496967 05/28/20 29.66 72675

591-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953488313 05/28/20 10.05 72675

591-175.000-920.400 05/28/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2953496967 05/28/20 29.66 72675
Total For Check 72675 878.23

Check 72676

582-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND COMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2 10965205-BPU 05/28/20 6,164.37 72676

590-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND COMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2 10965205-BPU 05/28/20 1,973.71 72676

591-000.000-123.000 05/28/20 MML WORKERS 'COMP FUND COMPENSATION FUND 7/1/2020 TO 7/1/2 10965205-BPU 05/28/20 2,553.71 72676
Total For Check 72676 10,691.79

Check 72677

582-000.000-202.000 05/28/20 ORANGE, BRANDY S UB refund for account: 019385 05/28/2020 05/28/20 141.00 72677
Total For Check 72677 141.00

Check 72678

582-000.000-202.000 05/14/20 PANAGGIO, CHRISTINA L UB refund for account: 014634 05/14/2020 05/28/20 104.34 72678
Total For Check 72678 104.34

Check 72679

582-000.000-110.000 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 5466105 05/28/20 353.55 72679

582-000.000-110.000 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56466106 05/28/20 69.80 72679

582-000.000-110.000 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56464338 05/28/20 117.24 72679

582-000.000-110.000 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY 6 SOL WIRE FOR INVENTORY 56469606 05/28/20 548.48 72679

582-000.000-158.000-20 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY SECONDARY PEDS 56467721 05/28/20 1,245.72 72679

582-544.000-930.000 05/28/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY BURNDY K2A36U 56467723 05/28/20 163.44 72679
Total For Check 72679 2,498.23

Check 72680

582-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000625 05/28/20 15,381.89 72680

590-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000625 05/28/20 6,786.10 72680

591-175.000-715.000 05/28/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201360000625 05/28/20 4,976.51 72680
Total For Check 72680 27,144.50

Check 72681

582-175.000-726.000 05/28/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 216944 05/28/20 10.00 72681

590-175.000-726.000 05/28/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 216944 05/28/20 5.00 72681

591-175.000-726.000 05/28/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 216944 05/28/20 5.00 72681
Total For Check 72681 20.00

Check 72682

582-000.000-202.000 05/20/20 SANTOS, ELIZABETH R UB refund for account: 025284 05/20/2020 05/28/20 73.38 72682
Total For Check 72682 73.38
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/15/2020 - 05/28/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 72683
582-544.000-930.000 05/28/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINT 2051-9 05/28/20 178.53 72683
Total For Check 72683 178.53
Check 72684
590-546.000-930.000 05/28/20 USABLUEBOOK WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQ 230304 05/28/20 243.40 72684
590-547.000-726.900 05/28/20 USABLUEBOOK WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQ 230304 05/28/20 352.35 72684
590-547.000-930.000 05/28/20 USABLUEBOOK WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQ 230304 05/28/20 354.53 72684
591-544.000-930.000 05/28/20 USABLUEBOOK WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQ 228552 05/28/20 71.90 72684
591-545.000-930.000 05/28/20 USABLUEBOOK WWTP LAB, WWTP, WTP, COLLECTIONS EQ 230304 05/28/20 530.36 72684
Total For Check 72684 1,552.54
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 131,288.74
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BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 54,005.37

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 65,067.42

Fund 591 WATER FUND 12,215.95

Total For All Funds: 131,288.74

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 1,384.94
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 6,164.37
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 3,869.58
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 1,245.72
582-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 840.22
582-000.000-228.100 DUE TO MMERS - RETIREMENT CONT. BPU 7,312.16
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 15,591.27
582-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 10,562.65
582-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 394.65
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 10.00
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 25.00
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 79.45
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 611.63
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 40.00
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,340.17
582-543.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 719.35
582-543.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 136.52
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 1,085.46
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,832.43
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 417.83
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 341.97
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,973.71
590-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 25.79
590-000.000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 145.44
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7,022.50
590-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 4,099.07
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 5.00
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 12.50
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 39.72
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 155.15
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20.00
590-546.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 334.90
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 352.35
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 36.76
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 354.53
590-547.000-970.000-19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,490.00
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 2,553.71
591-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 20.85
591-000.000-214.101 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 9.77
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 5,037.88
591-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 3,499.28
591-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 100.95
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 5.00
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 12.50
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 39.71
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 155.14
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20.00
591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 158.90
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 71.90

591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 530.36



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Hillsdale Community Library
June 1, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
ELECTRONIC MEETING (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took electronic roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4
Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Council Members absent: None

Present at Library: David Mackie (City Manager), Brandon Janes (IT Department), Corey Burke
(Fire Department), Penny Swan, Karla Shearer, Josiah Livenscott and Kevin Conant.

Present electronically: Katy Price (City Clerk), Attorney John Lovinger, Scott Hephner (Chief of
Police/Fire), Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Kristin Bauer (City

Engineer).

Approval of Agenda

City Manager Mackie requested New Business item C. Traffic Control Order for North Street (Pub
n Grub Restaurant/Kevin Conant) be added.

Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Council Member Mortrisey, seconded by Council
Member Bell.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Public Comment

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented reopening procedures. She suggested add a
change to the section about masks that states “masks required” to change to “masks
recommended”. She would like to see City Hall open as soon as possible. She is also in favor
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for the Right of Way permitting for Pub n Grub Restaurant to help them open for outdoor
dining.

Karla Shearer, Hillsdale County, commented on the Hillsdale Business Association Open Air
Market which is located at the lower parking lot of the Hillsdale Community Library. Open
every Saturday from 8:00 am. to 1:00 p.m. through the summer months and closes in
October.

Kevin Conant, 45 North Street, commented on the Traffic Control Order for Pub n Grub
restaurant. As the owner he would like to see the street closed so he can allow outdoor
dining from 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. Thursday through Sunday during summer months to help
offset some financial loss due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of May 14, 2020: $37,974.00
2. BPU Claims of May 14, 2020: $156,787.58
3. Payroll of May 14, 2020: $172,860.95
B City Council Minutes of May 18, 2020
C. Finance Minutes of May 18, 2020
D. Special Meeting: 2020-21 Budget Public Hearing, May 26, 2020
E. Hillsdale College Commencement Use Agreement
F. HBA: Open Air Market

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the consent
agenda as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Communications /Petitions

A. City Treasurer’s Letter

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business

New Business

A. Adopt 2020-21 City Budget Resolution(s)

Finance Director Tew reviewed the proposed budget. She mentioned the state revenues will be
reduced due to the Covid-19 pandemic so that lead to some reductions in the city’s budget as well
and stated the staff put in a lot of time and effort with this budget.
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Mayor Stockford asked Tew why the council had to pass the resolutions for the fire department’s
public safety millage.

Tew stated that council will vote on the budget resolutions to levy the taxes.

City Manager Mackie stated staff reduced the budget by twenty percent based of the information
presented by the state.

Mayor Stockford thanked Tew and the rest of staff on a good budget.

Council member Vear stated that this budget was a lot of work for city staff and thanked them for
the efforts on a good budget reflecting most of the council goals.

Council Member Bell expressed his thanks on the hard work and mentioned he was sad about the
leaf collection equipment being cut from the budget but understands.

Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the resolution to
levy taxes for FY 2020-2021. Resolution 3416.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the resolution
to levy taxes of three mills for sinking fund for FY 2020-2021. Resolution 3417.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford No
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser No
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell No
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 6-3.

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the resolution to
levy taxes of one mill for public safety equipment and capital improvement for FY 2020-2021
Resolution 3418.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
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Motion passed 9-0.

Motion by Council Member Zeiser, seconded by Council Member Pratt to approve the resolution to
to adopt the budget for FY 2020-2021 which established the sums as budgeted and appropriated to
meet the expenses of the several funds and activities of the city of Hillsdale. Resolution 3419.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford No
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-1.

B. Reopening Procedures Policy

City Manager Mackie reported on the reopening procedures policy that has been presented. He
stated legal counsel has reviewed the policy which is being used by other municipalities around the
area.

Chief Hephner stated the driving force behind the policy is to keep employees safe. This policy
meets the MIOSHA requirements for the city to follow.

Council Member Stuchell stated he is currently working on a policy as well for his workplace. He
asked the city attorney if the public is required to wear masks and maintain a six foot distance.

Attorney Lovinger stated that the city would have to make masks and proper PPE available for the
employees. He also stated that the public may conduct business online or over the phone. Lovinger
mentioned that the latest executive ordered stated municipal buildings may open for business with
the adoption of a reopening policy. He also stated if the policy is delayed it would delay the opening
of city hall.

Council member Bell requested to shorten the policy and asked to re-work the policy.

Council member Stuchell stated that the policy was approved by MIOSHA requirements and these
procedures need to be followed.

Further council discussion ensued.

Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to adopt the reopening
procedures policy.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford No
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey No
Council Member Zeiser No
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt No
Council Member Bell No
Council Member Briner No

Motion fails 3-6.
C Traffic Control Order for North Street (Pub n Grub Restaurant/Kevin Conant)

Council member Bell asked if other business would be able to utilize this for their business.
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City Manager Mackie added that the closure of North Street would be from June to September with
what Mr. Conant is proposing for his restaurant. The Traffic Control Order would include needing
proper signage and barricades along with a use agreement with Pub n Grub. Mackie also suggested
some different ideas that could be utilized for Mr. Conant’s request.

DPS director Hammel stated that his concern is lending out barricades as the department is low on
its inventory. If other businesses wanted to do the same the department would not have enough

barricades to lend.

Council member Bell asked about Mr. Conant’s time line along with asking if he would be able to
get some of his own barricades and signage.

Hammel recommended that he check into pricing and working with Mr. Conant to see what signage
and barricades he would need to purchase.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None

B. Appointments- Re-appointment of Amanda Janes, Matt Granata and David Loader to the
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority.

Motion by Council member Briner, seconded by Council member Pratt to approve the
appointments as presented

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.
C. Other — None
General Public Comment
Josiah Livenscott, Hillsdale County, cares about the city and the people. Stated we have to
remember what the purpose of government is for, it to protect our rights. He discussed

current executive orders and what the government has done to the state and it’s citizens.

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, thanked Council member Bell for the request to reduce
the information in the reopening procedures.

City Manager’s Report

Mr. Mackie stated a public service announcement for downtown residents to park in the
parking lots and not on the streets to help businesses with customers.

Mr. Mackie stated the library will reopen soon after the library board meets to discuss.

City Manager Mackie is meeting with Michelle Loren Recreation director on summer
programs.

The City Council meeting will be held at the library with electronic options until June 30,
2020 as executive order is in place.

Council Comments
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Council member Morrisey commented on street barriers and suggested to check with the
TIFA board to see if they would be interested in investing in the barriers to help businesses
downtown during this time.

Council member Briner commented on the Memorial crosses the Exchange Club puts out
and the city working with the Exchange Club.

Council member Bell thanked the Exchange Club for the hard work on the beautiful display
of crosses.

Mayor Stockford commented on the protests. He mentioned the protests are coming to our
area this weekend. He stated peaceful protests are welcome but riots will not be tolerated.

Adjournment

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Vear moved to adjourn the meeting.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 9: 10 p.m.

Adam L. Stockford, Mayor

Katy Price, City Clerk
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CITY OF HILLSDALE FINANCE COMMITTEE

PLACE: City Hall, 97 N. Broad Street, Hillsdale, Ml 49242, Conference room
DATE: June 1, 2020
TIME: 5:34 PM

PRESENT

COUNCIL: Bruce Sharp, Ray Briner and Tony Vear

STAFF: David Mackie City Manager, Scott Hepner Police and Fire Chief, Bonnie Tew Finance
Director and Tina Bumpus Assistant Finance Director

PUBLIC: None

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE:

Check 112 Monthly amounts put into MERS.

Check 72660 HVAC stands for Heat Ventilation and Air Conditioning. Work done at WWTP.
Check 72664 Annual Safety test for Bucket Trucks.

Check 72679 Secondary Peds for inventory used for Capital Projects.

Check 72684 Supplies for collections to maintain water qualities to meet EPA standards.

Motion by Briner and seconded by Vear Passed 3-0

CITY OF HILLSDALE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Check 431 2500 gallons of Low Lead Gas and 4004 gallons of Jet Fuel.

Check 434 Monthly payment to MERS.

Check 83040 This was for Respirators which will block Covid and Fentanyl for our
Police and Fire as needed when responding to emergency scenes.

Check 83048 Bulk fuel delivered to the Airport for machinery at the airport.

Check 83056 Was reimbursed for purchase. Allowed up to $200 per year. The excess
reimbursement was for parts, for other guns repaired by him.

Check 83066 Dust control as needed by the city on Marion Street.

Check 83074 Annual payment needed by June 15.
